```
ecourtsindia.com
```

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13838/2010 (From the judgement and order dated 09/03/2010 in WP No. 17498/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE)

STATE OF KERALA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

L. SRINIVASA BABU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 06/05/2010 This Petition was mentioned today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. L.N. Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P.V. Dinesh,Adv.
Mr. Vinod P.V., Adv.
Mr. Sindhu T.P., Adv.

D.No.14714/10 Mr. L.N. Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv. Mr. R.S. Jena, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ravivarma Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. E.C. Vidya Sagar, Adv.

Mr. Yatish Mohan, Adv., Mr. B. Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following $\mbox{\footnotemath{\mbox{O}}}\mbox{\footnotemath{\mbox{R}}\mbox{\footnotemath{\mbox{D}}\mbox{\footnotemath{\mbox{E}}}\mbox{\footnotemath{\mbox{R}}\mbox{\footnotemath{\mbox{B}}\mbox{\mbox{\mbox{\mbox{B}}\mbox{\mbo$

Taken on board.

Issue notice returnable on 14th July, 2010.

However, the State of Kerala and Karnataka shall explore the possibility to work out the modalities of transporting goods vehicles by means of some convoy system during the night time.

Post along with the SLP(C) D.No.14714/2010

(R.K.Dhawan)
AR-cum-PS

(Veera Verma)

Assistant Registrar